

14-56373

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ERNEST DEWAYNE JONES,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

RON DAVIS, Warden,

Respondent-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of California
Hon. Cormac J. Carney, District Judge*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DEATH PENALTY FOCUS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE
AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

Molly Alana Karlin
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
865 South Figueroa Street, 10th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017
213-443-3000

Daniel H. Bromberg
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Drive, 5th Floor
Redwood Shores, California 94065
650-801-5000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Death Penalty Focus*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DECADES-LONG DELAYS IN THE STATE’S CAPITAL PUNISHMENT SYSTEM PREVENT MANY ON DEATH ROW FROM ESTABLISHING THEIR INNOCENCE AND PROLONG THE SUFFERING OF THOSE ABLE TO DO SO	5
II. THE FAMILIES OF CONDEMNED INMATES SUFFER SEVERE AND IRREPARABLE HARM AS A RESULT OF THE EXTREME DELAYS AND ARBITRARINESS IN THE STATE’S DEATH PENALTY SYSTEM	15
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	14
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	15
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	14, 21
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	14
<i>In re Lawley</i> , 179 P.3d 891 (Cal. 2008).....	10, 11
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 493 P.2d 880 (Cal. 1972).....	21
<i>People v. Lawley</i> , 38 P.3d 461 (Cal. 2002).....	9, 10
<i>People v. Masters</i> , 185 Cal. Rptr. 134 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982).....	12
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 828 P.2d 101 (Cal. 1992).....	6, 7
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , No. 83244 (Cal. Super. Ct. Alameda Cnty. Nov. 28, 2012).....	9
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968).....	11
<i>In re Thomas</i> , 129 P.3d 49 (Cal. 2006).....	7
<i>Thomas v. Chappell</i> , 678 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Thomas v. Wong</i> , No. 3:93-cv-00616 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2009) (ECF No. 258).....	8
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**Other Authorities**

CAL. COMM'N ON THE FAIR ADMIN. OF JUSTICE, FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IN CALIFORNIA (Gerald Uelmen ed., 2008).....	20
CAL. DEP'T OF CORR. & REHAB., DIV. OF ADULT OPERATIONS, CONDEMNED INMATE LIST (SECURE) (Feb. 6, 2015).....	20
<i>Time on Death Row</i> , HABEAS CORPUS RESOURCE CENTER, http://www.hcrc.ca.gov/time	15
ELIZABETH BECK, SARAH BRITTO, & ARLENE ANDREWS, IN THE SHADOW OF DEATH: RESTORATIVE JUSTICE AND DEATH ROW FAMILIES (2007).....	16, 17, 18
EDMUND G. BROWN & DICK ADLER, PUBLIC JUSTICE, PRIVATE MERCY: A GOVERNOR'S EDUCATION ON DEATH ROW (1989).....	15
RACHEL KING, CAPITAL CONSEQUENCES: FAMILIES OF THE CONDEMNED TELL THEIR STORIES (2005)	16
JARVIS JAY MASTERS, THAT BIRD HAS MY WINGS: THE AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF AN INNOCENT MAN ON DEATH ROW (2009)	12, 13
JARVIS JAY MASTERS, FINDING FREEDOM: WRITINGS FROM DEATH ROW (1997).....	13
SUSAN F. SHARP, HIDDEN VICTIMS: THE EFFECTS OF THE DEATH PENALTY ON FAMILIES OF THE ACCUSED (2005).....	16, 17, 18
SUSANNAH SHEFFER & RENNY CUSHING, MURDER VICTIMS' FAMILIES FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, CREATING MORE VICTIMS: HOW EXECUTIONS HURT THE FAMILIES LEFT BEHIND (2006).....	20
Judge Arthur L. Alarcón & Paula M. Mitchell, <i>Costs of Capital Punishment in California: Will Voters Choose Reform This November?</i> 46 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 221 (2012).....	20
Judge Arthur L. Alarcón & Paula M. Mitchell, <i>Executing the Will of the Voters?: A Roadmap to Mend or End the California Legislature's Multi-Billion-Dollar Death Penalty Debacle</i> , 44 LOY. L.A. L. REV. S41 (2011)	14, 20
Elizabeth Beck et al., <i>Seeking Sanctuary: Interviews With Family Members of Capital Defendants</i> , 88 CORNELL L. REV. 382 (2003)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Elizabeth Beck & Sandra J. Jones, <i>Children of the Condemned: Grieving the Loss of a Father to Death Row</i> , 56 OMEGA 191 (2007-2008).....	16, 17, 18
Sandra J. Jones & Elizabeth Beck, <i>Disenfranchised Grief and Nonfinite Loss as Experienced by the Families of Death Row Inmates</i> , 54 OMEGA 281 (2006-2007).....	16, 17
Kate King, <i>It Hurts So Bad: Comparing Grieving Patterns of the Families of Murder Victims With Those of Families of Death Row Inmates</i> , 15 CRIM. JUST. POL'Y REV. 193 (2004).....	16, 17
Rachel King, <i>No Due Process: How the Death Penalty Violates the Constitutional Rights of the Family Members of Death Row Prisoners</i> , 16 PUB. INT. L.J. 195 (2007).....	20
Alex Kozinski & Sam Gallagher, <i>Death: The Ultimate Run-On Sentence</i> , 46 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 1 (1995).....	11, 12
Walter C. Long, <i>Trauma Therapy for Death Row Families</i> , 12 J. TRAUMA & DISSOCIATION 482 (2011).....	16
Michael L. Radelet, Margaret Vandiver & Felix M. Berardo, <i>Families, Prisons, and Men with Death Sentences: The Human Impact of Structured Uncertainty</i> , 4 J. FAM. ISSUES 593 (1983).....	17
John Ortiz Smykla, <i>The Human Impact of Capital Punishment: Interviews With Families of Persons on Death Row</i> , 15 J. CRIM. JUST. 331 (1987).....	16, 17
Angela April Sun, Note, "Killing Time" in the Valley of the Shadow of Death: Why Systematic Preexecution Delays on Death Row Are Cruel and Unusual, 113 COLUM. L. REV. 1585 (2013).....	18
<i>Elderly Man Sentenced to Death in Decades-Old Northern California Murders of Prostitutes</i> , N.Y. DAILY NEWS, Nov. 22, 2013.....	21
Susan Herendeen, <i>Gun Found in Field Off-Limits in Death Sentence Challenge</i> , MODESTO BEE, Jan. 9, 2008, at A1.....	18
Jason Kotowski, <i>Oildale Man Sentenced to Death for 2009 Murders of Wife, Mother-in-Law</i> , BAKERSFIELD CALIFORNIAN, Jan. 14, 2015, at A3.....	21
Brian Melley, <i>Death Penalty Could Delay Trial for Accused LAX Gunman</i> , AOL.COM (Jan. 5, 2015).....	21
Joe Nelson & Ryan Hagen, <i>San Bernardino Man Faces Death Penalty for Fatally Beating Son</i> , SAN BERNARDINO SUN, Feb. 10, 2015, at A1.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Telephone Interview with Hattie Irvin (Jan. 29, 2015)19
Interview with Norene Lawley, in Modesto, Cal. (Jan. 28, 2015)18, 19
Interview with Theresa Thomas, in San Jose, Cal. (Jan. 28, 2015).....19
